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Introduction

This inaugural edition of the Annual Report on Border Crime and Other Criminal Activity was mandated by SB 616
from the 86th Texas Legislature (2019). This legislation added Texas Government Code § 411.055, which requires
DPS to submit a “report on border crime and other criminal activity” to the Texas Legislature, not later than May
30th of each year.

This report is informed by data submitted by law enforcement agencies in Texas for offenses and arrests reported
to DPS related to activity during the period of January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019. The report utilizes Uniform
Crime Reporting (UCR) data to provide border crime statistical data which occurred in Texas Counties contiguous
to the Texas / Mexico border. Data relating to border crime arrests is sourced from the Computerized Criminal
History (CCH) system. Because these data are derived from two different sources which collect different data types
(one based on offense occurrence and the other based on arrest events), this data is presented separately. While
there may be some overlap between the data sources, they cannot be reliably comingled as there is no information
to tie a specific crime incident report to a specific arrest event. In order to reinforce the difference in the data, the
information is visually separated by color with border crime statistical data presented in blue and gray while border
crime arrest crime data is provided in black and white.

Section 772.0071(a)(1) of the Texas Government Code defines “Border crime” as “(a)ny crime involving
transnational criminal activity that undermines public safety or security, including an offense:

(A) during the prosecution of which an affirmative finding may be requested under Article 42A.054(c) or (d),

Code of Criminal Procedure;

(B) under Chapter 19, 20, 20A, 21, 22, 46, 47, or 71, Penal Code;

(C) under Title 7 or 8, Penal Code;

(D) under Chapter 481, Health and Safety Code;

(E) committed by a person who is not a citizen or national of the United States and is not lawfully present in

the United States; or

(F) thatis coordinated with or related to activities or crimes that occur or are committed in the United
Mexican States.”

Border crime statistics use the standardized Summary Reporting and Incident Reporting data from law
enforcement agencies contiguous to the Texas / Mexico border. Further information about the Summary and
Incident Reporting activity is available on the Texas Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Program webpage. Calendar
year 2020 will be the last year that UCR supports both the summary and National Incident Based Reporting System
(NIBRS) reporting options. Beginning March 1, 2021, summary reporting will no longer be accepted from Texas law


http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CR&Value=42A.054
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=19
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=20
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=20A
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=21
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=22
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=46
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=47
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=PE&Value=71
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=HS&Value=481

enforcement agencies. Because NIBRS reporting will be the only acceptable option for UCR reporting, DPS has
already been working with summary agencies across Texas to assist them with moving to NIBRS reporting.

Border arrests refers to criminal offenses committed by persons who are not lawfully present in the United States.
Please note: the arrests in this report do not include all arrests committed by persons not lawfully present in the
United States. Lawful presence is determined by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) when the arrestees
fingerprints are matched to fingerprints in the DHS database. If an unlawfully present individual is arrested and
their fingerprints were not already enrolled in the DHS database at the time of their Texas arrest, DHS would be
unable to biometrically verify their immigration status and therefore, their arrests are not included in these counts.
Additional information related to the data collections used to inform the border arrest information in this report
can be found on the Texas Criminal lllegal Alien Data webpage.

The information contained in this Report is accurate as of March 31, 2020. The underlying data changes
continuously as submissions are created and updated from law enforcement agencies across the State multiple
times each day. Because of this, it may not be possible to duplicate the figures included here even using the same
search criteria. Slight variations in results obtained using identical queries are expected and normal for the
systems used in compiling this information due to the dynamic reporting nature of the process.


https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/pages/txCriminalAlienStatistics.htm

Executive Summary

Texas is fortunate to have a high number of law enforcement agencies that contribute to the UCR program. Currently
there are 1,075 Texas agencies contributing data to the UCR program. Without their participation, reports such as
this would not be meaningful.

Border crime impacts all areas of Texas. As the data contained in these pages demonstrates, criminal illegal aliens
account for a significant number of serious offenses in Texas. The report does not imply that unlawfully present
individuals commit crime at a higher rate than citizens, it simply provides a count of the Texas arrests of individuals
who are not legally present in the United States. These criminals harm Texans and affect our safety and security.

DPS publishes a Crime in Texas (CIT) report every year using data collected through the state’s UCR program. The CIT
provides statistics and information for selected offenses across Texas, and each yearly report beginning in 1999 is
available on the CIT webpage. The summary and incident-based reporting in this report is based on the same
datasets, but the portion of this Report related to those types of standardized reporting, which makes up the bulk of
the data in this Border Report, focuses on law enforcement reporting related to activity in the border regions of
Texas.


https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/pages/crimestatistics.htm

Border Crime Arrest Data

The data in the chart to the right depicts statewide border
crime arrest related to individuals not lawfully present in
the United States for the period of January 1, 2019 thru
December 31, 2019.

The table below reflects the total border crime arrests
offenses reported in border and non-border counties for
counties with the 20 highest numbers of reported arrests.
The counties listed represent more than 95% of the
reported activity.

All offense categories covering all counties in 2019 add up
to 34,661 arrests. Spreadsheets that detail instances for all
reported crime categories by county can be found on the
DPS website.

Offense Counts by County

County Totals
El Paso 7,481
Harris 6,056
Dallas 4,098
Hidalgo 2,961
Tarrant 1,978
Travis 1,799
Webb 1,303
Cameron 1,118
Bexar 969
Montgomery 898
Collin 820
Denton 700
Bastrop 684
Fort Bend 422
Williamson 397
Brazoria 345
Hays 282
Starr 259
Galveston 222
Ector 215
Total of Top 20 Counties | 33,007
All other counties 1,654
Statewide Totals 34,661

Selected Arrest Offense Categories

Offense Category Statewide Totals
Arson 18
Assault 4,238
Bribery 7
Burglary 420
Commercial Sex 281
Crimes Against Person 29
Damage to Property 235
Dangerous Drugs 3,578
Escape 16
Extortion 0
Family Offense 218
Federal Offense 7,147
Forgery 128
Fraud 545
Health Safety 128
Homicide 47
Invade Privacy 372
Kidnapping 82
Larceny 1,453
Obscene Material 18
Obstruct Contempt Perjury 106
Obstruct Police 2,041
Property Crimes 11
Public Order Crimes 532
Public Peace 346
Robbery 124
Sex Assault 414
Sex Offense 238
Smuggling 2
Terroristic Threat 186
Traffic Offense DWI 9,511
Trafficking Smuggling 432
Vagrancy 44
Vehicle Theft 133
Weapon Offense 329
Total of Selected Offenses 33,409
All other offenses 1,252
Statewide Total Offenses 34,661



https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/docs/borderCrimeAndActivity/2019TransnationalCrimeData.pdf

Border Crime Statistical Data

This section reflects border crime statistical data submitted by border agencies to the Texas DPS Uniform
Crime Reporting system (UCR). UCR currently accepts data reports in two formats—the traditional
Summary reporting methodology and the more data rich National Incident Reporting System (NIBRS)
format.

While 411.055 of the Texas Government Code directs the DPS to utilize NIBRS reporting for the Border
Report, not all Texas agencies currently report in the NIBRS format. Because of this difference in current
reporting methodology DPS has used both NIBRS and Summary reporting to inform this report. DPS
anticipates all Texas agencies to transition to NIBRS reporting by January 1, 2021 with the May 30, 2022
report being totally NIBRS based.

Data submitted by border agencies in the NIBRS format are shown on page 7, while Summary reporting
agencies are displayed on page 8.

Additionally, statewide UCR data totals, harmonized to the Summary reporting definitions as published in
the Crime In Texas publication, are depicted on page 9.

Data reflected on the follow pages is as of March 31, 2020. UCR data is continually updated so current data may
slightly differ from what is contained in this report. Current agency totals by month are available on the DPS
website.



https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/docs/borderCrimeAndActivity/2019NIBRSandSRSAgencyData.pdf
https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/docs/borderCrimeAndActivity/2019NIBRSandSRSAgencyData.pdf

sweN Aduasy

Brewster CO SO (IBR)
Sul Ross State Univ PD
Brownsville PD (MIP)
Combes PD
Harlingen PD

Laguna Visa PD

Los Fresnos PD

Port Isabel PD

Port of Brownsville PD
Rio Hondo PD

South Padre Island PD
El Paso CO SO

El Paso PD (MIP)
Alamo PD

Alton PD

Donna PD

Edcouch PD

Hidalgo CO SO (MIP)
Palmhurst PD
Palmview PD

Penitas PD

San Juan PD

Sullivan City PD
Hudspeth Co SO
Presidio Co SO

La Grulla PD

Rio Grande City PD
Roma ISD PD

Roma PD

Laredo PD (MIP)
Webb CO SO

Overview—Border Counties NIBRS Based Reporting by Agency

Auno)

Brewster
Brewster
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
El Paso
El Paso
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo
Hidalgo

Hudspeth

Presidio
Starr
Starr
Starr
Starr
Webb
Webb

s &

c ]

.

s g

o

H
3,196 January-15
0 April-18
185,216 March-18
3,079 October-19
65,617 January-18
3,207 April-18
6,779 October-17
5,017 January-18
0 September-19
2,835 January-19
2,881 January-18
94,214 October-19
688,442 August-19
19,351 August-18
17,805 September-19
16,641 April-17
3,397 July-15
262,432 September-19
2,746 October-19
5,791 February-18
4,935 January-19
37,114 November-16
4,223 October-19
4,166 April-18
2,928 October-18
1,720 May-18
14,617 July-19
0 March-19
10,345 December-16
264,214 January-19
8,569 September-19

2019 Totals

apIIWOH

jua8i|S8auuop pue J3pinA

=, O Fr Or OO0OjO/lO|lO|O O

I
N PO OO OO0 Ok OJlO OjlU1|O O|N |~ |O

%]
)

23ua8iSaN Aq J91ySnejsuep

N O VOO OlO/lO/lO O/kP OO OjlOlO|lO OO R | P OOjlOjlO/ OO O O = O O

Z 3
-
0
<
1 0
0 0
82 143
0 0
54 54
2 2
1 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
20 6
44 17
310 338
11 10
13 8
19 19
0 0
138 103
0
1 0
22 18
3 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
5 1
104 164
5 3

j|nessy

25

3
2,906
32
1,257
23

64

30

17
162
1,665
7,989
265
227
335
17
3,103
34

42

50
525
57

36

2

18

67

35
159
3,532
223

Aiej8ing

4
5
631

446

12
26

18
145
1,048
108
39

85

909
5

7
27
101
10
3

1

2
59
1
27
708
57

yayl - Auasier

3

1
3,801
28
2,611
17
108
122

318
395
8,479
842
231
668

2,012
160
52

63
711
46

186

2

63
3,726
100

Yayl 3d1IYyaA 1030\l

3
0
121

97

o O |o &~ N

29
101
851

29

18

34

320

47

24
0
18
258
67

838 894 23,015 4,595 24,876 2,045

lelol

36

9
7,685
71
4,519
54
190
179

35
553
2,369
19,056
1,266
538
1,160
28
6,590
202
109
146
1,426
119
50

21

336

38

273
8,498
457
56,327

SYIUO

12
12
12

12
12
12
12

12
12

12

12
12

12
12
12

12
12
12

10
12
12


file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Brewster Co So '!A1#'Brewster Co So '!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Sul Ross State Univ PD 2019'!A1#'Sul Ross State Univ PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Brownsville PD'!A1#'Brownsville PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Combes PD'!A1#'Combes PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Harlingen PD'!A1#'Harlingen PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Laguna Vista PD'!A1#'Laguna Vista PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Los Fresnos PD'!A1#'Los Fresnos PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Port Isabel PD'!A1#'Port Isabel PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Port of Brownsville PD'!A1#'Port of Brownsville PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Rio Hondo PD 2019'!A1#'Rio Hondo PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'South Padre Island PD 2019'!A1#'South Padre Island PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Palmhurst PD'!A1#'Palmhurst PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Palmview PD'!A1#'Palmview PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Penitas PD'!A1#'Penitas PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'San Juan PD 2019'!A1#'San Juan PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Sullivan City PD'!A1#'Sullivan City PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Hudspeth Co So'!A1#'Hudspeth Co So'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#RANGE!A1#RANGE!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'La Grulla PD'!A1#'La Grulla PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Rio Grande City PD 2019'!A1#'Rio Grande City PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Roma ISD PD 2019'!A1#'Roma ISD PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Roma PD 2019'!A1#'Roma PD 2019'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Laredo PD'!A1#'Laredo PD'!A1
file:///C:/Users/rt04031/Desktop/Copy%20of%20SB%20616%20NIBRS%20Report.xlsx#'Webb Co SO 2019'!A1#'Webb Co SO 2019'!A1

Overview—Border Counties Summary Based Reporting by Agency

aweN
Aduady

Alpine PD
Brownsville ISD PD
Cameron Co SO
Indian Lake PD

La Feria PD

Los Indios PD

Palm Valley PD
Primera PD
Rancho Viejo PD
San Benito PD
Santa Rosa ISD PD
Santa Rosa PD
TSTC: Harlingen PD
Anthony PD

Clint PD

El Paso Comm College PD
El Paso ISD PD
Horizon City PD
San Elizario PD
Socorro ISD PD
Socorro PD

Univ of TX: El Paso PD
Edinburg CISD PD
Edinburg PD

Elsa PD

Hidalgo PD

La Joya PD
McAllen PD
Mercedes PD
Mission PD

Pharr PD

Univ of TX: Rio Grande Valley PD

Weslaco PD

Jeff Davis Co SO
Kinney Co SO
Eagle Pass PD
Maverick Co SO
Marfa PD

Presidio PD

Rio Grande City ISD PD
Starr Co SO
Terrell Co SO

Del Rio PD

Val Verde Co SO
Laredo College PD

TX A&M Univ: International PD

United ISD PD

awepN
Auno)

Brewster County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
Cameron County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
El Paso County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Hidalgo County
Jeff Davis County
Kinney County
Maverick County
Maverick County
Presidio County
Presidio County
Starr County
Starr County
Terrell County
Val Verde County
Val Verde County
Webb County
Webb County
Webb County

2019 Totals

JopInN

O OO ONORFPF OO0 O0OO0OFRr OONOORFRF OF OO0 O0ODOOO0OO0OO0OO0ODO0ODO0DOoOO0L oo R, OO0 o oo ok ok

17

? 3

5 g

e

<
1 0
0O o
46 15
0O O
1 1
1 0
0O o
0O O
0O O
25 14
0O O
0O O
1 0
0 3
1 0
1 0
6 O
0 1
1 0
0O O
5 4
1 0
0O O
53 40

2
8

0 1
33 39
7 8
37 23
50 28
2 0
33 29
2 0
0O O
0 5
4 2
1 0
0O O
1 0
11 6
0O O
10 9
3 1
0O O
1 0
0O O
348 232

8

}jnessy

10
68
100

182
15
42
12
67
52
44

157

91

31
8
4
0

21

61
0

17

25
0
0
1

Aiej8ing

21

298

19
12

38
14

335
21
14

152

83
161
235

161

154
116

72

112
41
0

2

1

Yoyl
- Auasueq

11
154
586

104

47

746

75

15
197
85

26

15
232
68

50
2,577
231
103
17
3,415
559
1,387
1,135
61
1,313
6

485
220

20
126

456
41
1
15
20

1,296 2,311 14,636

yayL

g g
<
s
4 48
0 225
53 1,099
1 2
1 154
2 13
0 4
4 62
0 8
36 1,107
0 0
1 9
0 4
12 114
0 12
0 17
1 247
4 108
4 43
0 21
29 342
2 89
1 101
47 3,240
0o 272
8 175
0 34
28 3,735
25 734
70 1,723
53 1,658
0 66
54 1,683
1 15
0 1
48 724
25 375
0 12
0 0
0 43
34 311
0 0
42 648
5 116
0 1
0 18
0 22
595 19,435

uonejndod

6,021
0
103,269
858
7,341
1,061
1,249
5,103
2,480
24,394
0
2,767
0
5,738
1,142
0

0
20,131
9,129

34,841
0

0
100,896
7,226
14281
4,383
144,915
16,882
85,705
80,896
0
41,729
2,227
2,007
29,847
28,793
1,682
3936

0
36,709
979
35,947
12,980
0

0

0
879,457



Statewide Offense Totals by Month
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January 98 1,199 2,513 5,744 9,480 40,840 6,293 66,167
February 129 1,142 2,001 5,256 8,377 36,223 5,603 58,731
March 116 1,184 2,182 6,192 8,859 39,163 6,081 63,777
April 98 1,313 2,305 6,304 9,251 40,191 5,916 65,378
May 128 1,306 2,525 7,042 10,070 44,542 6,645 72,258
June 112 1,250 2,453 6,532 9,457 42,161 6,480 68,445
July 106 1,267 2,692 6,724 10,195 45,192 6,978 73,154
August 140 1,324 2,583 6,634 9,463 43,332 6,892 70,368
September 109 1,330 2,364 6,844 9,189 40,743 6,557 67,136
October 108 1,200 2,424 6,195 9,563 42,694 6,655 68,839
November 129 1,141 2,315 6,270 9,024 39,866 6,193 64,938
December 130 1,000 2,497 5,858 9,477 41,332 6,394 66,688
Total 1,403 14,656 28,854 75,595 112,405 496,279 76,687 805,879

*The UCR program reporting criteria for murderous offenses significantly differ between the Summary reporting — where murder is the only
offense reported — and the more recent NIBRS definition — in which the category of murder includes murder and manslaughter by negligence. For
this table, Summary reporting terminology is used. Summary reporting will end in 2021, so beginning with the Report issued for 2022, all
reporting agencies will use the NIBRS methodology. Given the difference in terms and criteria, numbers in subsequent Reports may reflect a
substantial change. This is an expected result given the differences between the two categories.

**The UCR program reporting criteria for sexual offenses significantly differ between the Summary reporting — where the term rape is used - and
the more recent NIBRS definitions — which uses sexual assault. For this table, Summary reporting terminology is used. Summary reporting will end
in 2021, so beginning with the Report issued for 2022, all reporting agencies will use the NIBRS methodology. Given the difference in terms and
criteria, numbers in subsequent Reports may reflect a substantial change. This is expected given the differences between the two categories.

***The UCR program reporting criteria for assault offenses significantly differ between the Summary reporting — where assault under Texas Penal
Code §22.01 is the only offense reported — and the more recent NIBRS definition — in which the term assault offenses includes aggravated assault,
assault, and intimidation. For this table, Summary reporting terminology is used. Summary reporting will end in 2021, so beginning with the
Report issued for 2022, all reporting agencies will use the NIBRS methodology. Given the difference in terms and criteria, numbers in subsequent
Reports may reflect a substantial change. This is an expected result given the differences between the two categories.



Detailed Border County Crime Statistics

The information on the following pages provides detailed totals of offenses for each border region law
enforcement agency, grouped by county, that reports uniform crime data to DPS. Because not all of the
agencies within a given county report utilizing the same methodology (Summary vs. NIBRS), the data depicted
here has been harmonized to the base Summary reporting method. This is consistent with how the annual
Crime In Texas report is generated. Therefore, because of the data harmonization, crime statistics shown here
for agencies noted as NIBRS reporters may differ slightly from the NIBRS based data reported for the same
agency on page 7 of this report. Rape and assault are the areas most impacted by the differing definitions used
by NIBRS and Summary reporting.

Data reflected on the follow pages is as of March 31, 2020. UCR data is continually updated so current data may
slightly differ from what is contained in this report. Current agency totals by month are available on the DPS website.
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https://www.dps.texas.gov/administration/crime_records/docs/borderCrimeAndActivity/2019NIBRSandSRSAgencyData.pdf

Border Crime Activity
Brewster County
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TX0220100 ALPINE PD 6,021 Summary
Number of Offenses 1 1 0 10 21 11 4 48 12
Rate Per 100,000 16.6 16.6 0 166.1 348.8 182.7 66.4 797.2
Number of Clearances 1 1 0 10 8 6 4 30
Percent Cleared 100.0 100.0 0 100.0 38.0 55.0 100.0 63.0
Number of Arrests 1 1 0 10 7 5 5 29
TX0220000 BREWSTER CO SO 3,189 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 1 0 6 4 3 3 17 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 314 0 188.1 1254 941 94.1 5331
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 5
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 500 25.0 0 33.0 29.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 2 1 0 2 6
TX0220200 SUL ROSS STATE UNIV PD 0 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 6 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
County Totals - Brewster County
Population 9,210
Number of Offenses 1 2 0 16 30 15 7 71
Rate Per 100,000 109 217 0 173.7 3257 1629 76.0 770.9
Number of Clearances 1 1 0 13 9 6 5 35
Percent Cleared 1000 500 O 820 300 400 720 50.0
Number of Arrests 1 2 0 13 8 5 7 36
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Border Crime Activity
Cameron County
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TX0312400 BROWNSVILLE ISD PD 0 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 68 3 154 0 225 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 68 0 9 0 77
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 100.0 0 6.0 0 34.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 20 0 10 0 30
TX0310100 BROWNSVILLE PD 184,418 NIBRS

Number of Offenses 0 82 143 551 631 3,801 121 5,329 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 445 77.5 298.8 3422 2,061.1 65.6 2,889.6
Number of Clearances 0 22 57 198 147 718 13 1,155
Percent Cleared 0 27.0 40.0 36.0 23.0 19.0 11.0 22.0
Number of Arrests 0 17 85 177 231 811 17 1,338
TX0310000 CAMERON CO SO 103,269 Summary
Number of Offenses 1 46 15 100 298 586 53 1,099 12
Rate Per 100,000 1.0 445 145 96.8 2886 567.5 51.3 1,064.2
Number of Clearances 1 10 7 48 52 153 6 277
Percent Cleared 100.0 22.0 47.0 48.0 17.0 26.0 11.0 25.0
Number of Arrests 1 10 12 32 35 42 5 137
TX0310200 COMBES PD 3,064 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 5 9 28 2 44 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 163.2 293.7 913.8 65.3 1,436.0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 5
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 60.0 0 4.0 50.0 11.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
TX0310300 HARLINGEN PD 65,481 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 54 54 165 446 2,611 97 3,427 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 825 825 252.0 681.1 3,9874 148.1 5,233.6
Number of Clearances 0 8 23 73 30 363 16 513
Percent Cleared 0 15.0 43.0 440 7.0 14.0 16.0 15.0
Number of Arrests 0 13 29 56 42 417 11 568
TX0313300 INDIAN LAKE PD 858 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 116.6 0 116.6 233.1
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 50.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TX0310400 LA FERIA PD 7,341 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 1 1 17 30 104 1 154 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 13.6 13.6 231.6 408.7 1,416.7 13.6 2,097.8
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 8 6 2 1 17
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 47.0 20.0 2.0 100.0 11.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 9 10 9 1 30
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Cameron County
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TX0312900 LAGUNA VISTA PD 3,163 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 2 2 1 8 17 2 32 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 63.2 632 31.6 2529 537.5 63.2 1,011.7
Number of Clearances 0 0 1 1 5 0 2 9
Percent Cleared 0 0 50.0 100.0 63.0 0 100.0 28.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 4
TX0310500 LOS FRESNOS PD 7,992 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 1 1 51 12 108 4 177 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 125 125 638.1 150.2 1,351.4 50.1 2,214.7
Number of Clearances 0 0 1 21 2 16 0 40
Percent Cleared 0 0 100.0 41.0 17.0 15.0 0 23.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 1 15 2 19 0 37
TX0313800 LOS INDIOS PD 1,061 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 1 0 0 3 7 2 13 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 943 0 0 282.8 659.8 188.5 1,225.3
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 0 0 0 0 50.0 15.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
TX0312500 PALM VALLEY PD 1,249 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 320.3 0 320.3
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TX0310600 PORT ISABEL PD 5,058 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 1 0 0 7 26 122 0 156 12
Rate Per 100,000 19.8 0 0 138.4 514.0 2,412.0 0 3,084.2
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 6 3 29 0 38
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 86.0 12.0 24.0 0 24.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 2 3 32 0 37
TX0313400 PORT OF BROWNSVILLE PD 0 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 1 4 2 0 7 10
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
TX0310700 PRIMERA PD 5,103 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 3 8 47 4 62 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 588 156.8 921.0 78.4 1,215.0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 3 1 4 4 12
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 100.0 13.0 9.0 100.0 19.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 3
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TX0313200

TX0310800

TX0310900

TX0312800

TX0311000

TX0311300

TX0311400

RANCHO VIEJO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

RIO HONDO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

SAN BENITO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

SANTA ROSA ISD PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

SANTA ROSA PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

SOUTH PADRE ISLAND PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

TSTC: HARLINGEN PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
Cameron County
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Border Crime Activity
Cameron County
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County Totals - Cameron County

Population 423,309
Number of Offenses 4 233 236 1,115 1,674 8,677 353 12,292
Rate Per 100,000 0.9 550 55.8 2634 3955 2,049.8 83.4 2,903.8
Number of Clearances 2 57 89 509 265 1,438 56 2,416
Percent Cleared 50.0 25.0 380 46.0 16.0 17.0 16.0 20.0
Number of Arrests 2 59 131 400 355 1,495 51 2,493
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TX0710100

TX0711200

TX0710000

TX0711100

TX0711300

TX0710200

TX0711400

ANTHONY PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
CLINT PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

EL PASO CO SO
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

EL PASO COMM COLLEGE PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

EL PASO ISD PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

EL PASO PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
HORIZON CITY PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
El Paso County
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5,738
0 0 3 13
0 0 523 2266
0 0 0 12
0 0 0 920
0 0 0 12
1,142
0 1 0 3
0 876 0 2627
0 1 0 1
0 100.0 0 330
0 1 0 1
82,448
1 44 17 197
1.2 534 20.6 2389
320 6 132
3000 450 350 67.0
3 12 6 64
0
0 1 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 1 0 0
0
0 6 0 24
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 9
0 0 0 380
0 0 1 9
686,793
40 310 338 1,734
58 451 492 252.5
36 58 138 834
90.0 19.0 41.0 480
10 48 192 501
20,131
0 0 1 6
0 0 50 298
0 0 1 3
0 0 100.0 50.0
0 0 0 1
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TX0712800

TX0712200

TX0711600

TX0710400

SAN ELIZARIO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

SOCORRO ISD PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

SOCORRO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

UNIV OF TX: EL PASO PD
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

County Totals - El Paso County

Population
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
El Paso County
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840,222

41 369 363 2,029
49 439 432 2415
39 84 147 1,037
96.0 23.0 41.0 52.0
13 65 200 621
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Border Crime Activity
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TX1080100 ALAMO PD 19,903 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 1 11 10 69 108 842 29 1,070 12
Rate Per 100,000 5.0 55.3 50.2 346.7 542.6 4,230.5 145.7 5,376.1
Number of Clearances 0 1 4 23 11 212 0 251
Percent Cleared 0 9.0 400 330 10.0 25.0 0 230
Number of Arrests 0 2 8 29 10 270 1 320
TX1082300 ALTON PD 18,096 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 2 13 8 158 39 231 18 469 12
Rate Per 100,000 11.1 71.8 442 873.1 2155 1,276.5 99.5 2,591.7
Number of Clearances 2 5 5 85 3 40 4 144
Percent Cleared 100.0 38.0 63.0 54.0 8.0 17.0 22.0 31.0
Number of Arrests 1 2 4 48 4 4 3 66
TX1080200 DONNA PD 16,715 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 19 19 101 85 668 34 926 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 113.7 113.7 604.2 5085 3,996.4 203.4 5,539.9
Number of Clearances 0 7 6 37 9 54 10 123
Percent Cleared 0 37.0 320 37.0 11.0 8.0 29.0 13.0
Number of Arrests 0 8 8 39 15 69 7 146
TX1080300 EDCOUCH PD 3,378 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 3 6 5 0 14 4
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 888 177.6 148.0 0 414.4
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 33.0 0 0 0 7.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
TX1082500 EDINBURG C.1.5.D. PD 0 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 46 4 50 1 101 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 32 0 0 36
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 70.0 0 8.0 0 36.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 25 2 2 34
TX1080400 EDINBURG PD 100,896 Summary
Number of Offenses 6 53 40 182 335 2,577 47 3,240 12
Rate Per 100,000 59 525 39.6 180.4 332.0 2,554.1 46.6 3,211.2
Number of Clearances 3 29 18 88 70 498 9 715
Percent Cleared 50.0 55.0 45.0 48.0 210 19.0 19.0 22.0
Number of Arrests 5 25 17 75 52 531 20 725
TX1080500 ELSAPD 7,226 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 2 3 15 21 231 0 272 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 27.7 415 207.6 290.6 3,196.8 0 3,764.2
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 18 15 80 0 114
Percent Cleared 0 50.0 0 1200 71.0 35.0 0 42.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 4 14 8 24 0 50
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TX1080000

TX1080600

TX1081500

TX1080800

TX1080900

TX1081000

TX1083500

HIDALGO CO SO
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
HIDALGO PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

LA JOYAPD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
MCALLEN PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
MERCEDES PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
MISSION PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
PALMHURST PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
Hidalgo County
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TX1082200

TX1083000

TX1081100

TX1081300

TX1083200

TX1084100

TX1081400

Border Crime Activity
Hidalgo County
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PALMVIEW PD 5,873
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

PENITAS PD 4,915
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

PHARR PD 80,896
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

SAN JUAN PD 37,542
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

SULLIVAN CITY PD 4,152
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

UNIV OF TX: RIO GRANDE VALLEY PD 0
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

WESLACO PD 41,729
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests
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Border Crime Activity
Hidalgo County
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County Totals - Hidalgo County

Population 863,062
Number of Offenses 19 433 331 1,495 2,470 15,638 750 21,136
Rate Per 100,000 2.2 502 384 173.2 286.2 1,811.9 86.9 2,449.0
Number of Clearances 16 144 135 708 402 2,950 171 4,526
Percent Cleared 85.0 340 410 480 170 190 23.0 220
Number of Arrests 16 108 207 593 415 2,840 128 4,307
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TX1150000 HUDSPETH CO SO 4,972
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests
County Totals - Hudspeth County

Population 4,972
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
Hudspeth County
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Border Crime Activity
Jeff Davis County
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TX1220000 JEFF DAVIS CO SO 2,227 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 2 0 2 4 6 1 15 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 8.8 0 89.8 179.6 269.4 449 673.6
Number of Clearances 0 2 0 2 2 3 1 10
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 O 100.0 50.0 50.0 100.0 67.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 0 0 3 2 6
County Totals - Jeff Davis County
Population 2,227
Number of Offenses 0 2 0 2 4 6 1 15
Rate Per 100,000 0 89.8 0 89.8 179.6 269.4 449 673.6
Number of Clearances 0 2 0 2 2 3 1 10
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 0 100.0 50.0 50.0 100.0 67.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 0 0 3 2 6
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Border Crime Activity
Kinney County
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TX1360000 KINNEY CO SO 2,007 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 O O O 498 0 0 498
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 0 300.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 5 4 0 0 9
County Totals - Kinney County
Population 2,007
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Rate Per 100,000 0O 0O O O 498 0 0 4938
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 1000 O O 3000
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 5 4 0 0 9
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TX1620100

TX1620000

Border Crime Activity
Maverick County
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EAGLE PASS PD 29,847
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

MAVERICK CO SO 28,793
Number of Offenses

Rate Per 100,000

Number of Clearances

Percent Cleared

Number of Arrests

County Totals - Maverick County

Population 58,640
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

100.0

O O O O o

1.7

100.0
0

0 5 31
0 16.8 103.9
0 2 9
0 40.0 29.0
0 3 13
4 2 8
139 6.9 278
0 0 0
0 0 0
1 0 6
4 7 39
6.8 119 66.5
0 2 9
0 29.0 240
1 3 19

25

Aiej8ang

154
516.0
12
8.0
23

116
402.9

10

270
460.4
12
5.0
33

485
1,625.0
165
34.0

99

220
764.1

15

705
1,202.3
165
24.0
114

Yayl ony

48
160.8
24
50.0
17

25
86.8

73
124.5
24
33.0
24

724
2,425.7
213
29.0
155

375
1,302.4
0

0

39

1,099
1,874.1
213
20.0
194

12

12
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Summary

Summary



Border Crime Activity
Presidio County
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TX1890100 MARFA PD 1,682 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 1 0 4 1 6 0 12 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 595 0 2378 595 3567 0 7134
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 4 1 6 0 12
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 O 100.0 100.0 100.0 O 100.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 2 0 7 0 10

TX1890000 PRESIDIO CO SO 1,180 NIBRS

Number of Offenses 0 1 0 0 1 0 o0 2 4
Rate Per 100,000 0 847 0 0 847 0 0 1695
Number of Clearances 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
TX1890600 PRESIDIO PD 3,936 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 o0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 O 0 0 0 O 0
County Totals - Presidio County
Population 6,798
Number of Offenses 0 2 0 4 2 6 0 14
Rate Per 100,000 0 294 0 58.8 294 88.3 0 205.9
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 4 1 6 0 12
Percent Cleared 0 500 O 100.0 50.0 1000 O 86.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 2 0 7 0 10
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Border Crime Activity
Starr County
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TX2140100 LA GRULLAPD
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NIBRS

Number of Offenses 0 0 0 6 2 1 0 9 10
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 351.1 117.0 58.5 0 526.6
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 17.0 0 100.0 0 22.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2

TX2141000 RIO GRANDE CITY ISD PD 0 Summary

Number of Offenses 0 1 0 21 1 20 0 43 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 15 1 20 0 37
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 0 710 100.0 100.0 0 86.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 10 1 4 0 15
TX2140200 RIO GRANDE CITY PD 14,607 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 14 59 186 24 283 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 958 4039 1,273.4 164.3 19374
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 4 4 34 2 44
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 290 7.0 18.0 8.0 16.0
Number of Arrests 0 0 2 8 7 18 0 35
TX2141100 ROMA ISD PD 0 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TX2140300 ROMA PD 11,527 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 5 1 18 27 63 18 132 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 434 8.7 156.2 234.2 546.5 156.2 1,145.1
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 11 9 15 3 39
Percent Cleared 0 200 0 61.0 33.0 240 17.0 30.0
Number of Arrests 0 2 0 7 5 16 6 36
TX2140000 STARRCO SO 36,709 Summary
Number of Offenses 1 11 6 61 72 126 34 311 12
Rate Per 100,000 2.7 30.0 16.3 166.2 196.1 343.2 92.6 847.2
Number of Clearances 1 0 0 23 2 0 0 26
Percent Cleared 100.0 0 0 380 3.0 0 0 8.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 16 12 11 2 42
County Totals - Starr County
Population 64,552
Number of Offenses 1 17 7 120 162 398 76 781
Rate Per 100,000 15 26.3 10.8 1859 251.0 616.6 117.7 1,209.9
Number of Clearances 1 2 0 54 16 70 5 148
Percent Cleared 100.0 12.0 0 450 10.0 18.0 7.0 19.0
Number of Arrests 0 3 2 42 25 50 8 130
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Border Crime Activity
Terrell County
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TX2220000  TERRELL CO SO 797 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
County Totals - Terrell County
Population 797

Number of Offenses O 0O O O O o o0 o
Rate Per 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Clearances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Percent Cleared 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of Arrests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Border Crime Activity
Val Verde County

2 3 . > ]
= 2 5 3 a
5 2 5 = P
g : = :
7
TX2330100 DELRIO PD 35,947 Summary
Number of Offenses 2 10 9 17 112 456 42 648 12
Rate Per 100,000 5.6 27.8 25.0 47.3 311.6 1,268.5 116.8 1,802.7
Number of Clearances 2 0 2 6 17 136 19 182
Percent Cleared 100.0 0 22.0 350 15.0 30.0 45.0 28.0
Number of Arrests 4 0 2 14 12 37 4 73
TX2330000 VAL VERDE CO SO 12,980 Summary
Number of Offenses 0 3 1 25 41 41 5 116 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 231 7.7 192.6 3159 3159 385 893.7
Number of Clearances 0 1 0 17 10 2 0 30
Percent Cleared 0 33.0 0 68.0 24.0 5.0 0 26.0
Number of Arrests 0 1 0 4 5 1 2 13
County Totals - Val Verde County
Population 48,927
Number of Offenses 2 13 10 42 153 497 47 764
Rate Per 100,000 4.1 26.6 204 85.8 312.7 1,015.8 96.1 1,561.5
Number of Clearances 2 1 2 23 27 138 19 212
Percent Cleared 100.0 8.0 20.0 55.0 18.0 28.0 41.0 28.0
Number of Arrests 4 1 2 18 17 38 6 86
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TX2400500

TX2400100

TX2400600

TX2400700

TX2400000

LAREDO COLLEGE PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
LAREDO PD

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

TX A&M UNIV: INTERNATIONAL PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
UNITED ISD PD
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests
WEBB CO SO

Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

County Totals - Webb County

Population
Number of Offenses
Rate Per 100,000
Number of Clearances
Percent Cleared
Number of Arrests

Border Crime Activity
Webb County
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264,916

7,760

272,676

O O O O o

15

50.0

O O O O o

O O O o o

2.2

34.0

O O O O o

104
393
39
38.0
23

100.0

O O O o o

64.4

110
40.3
40
37.0
23

30

O O O O o

164
61.9
76
46.0
108

O O O o o

O O O o o

38.7

100.0
3

167
61.2
79
48.0
111

O O O O o

564
212.9
283
50.0
227

O O O O o

100.0

40
5155
22
55.0
20

605
221.9
306
51.0
247

Aiej3ang

O O O O o

708
267.3
164
23.0
161

O O O o N

100.0

57
734.5

5.0

768
281.7
168
22.0
168

O O O O ¥

3,726
1,406.5
637
17.0
781

15

40.0

20

13
65.0

100
1,288.7
11

11.0

9

3,862
1,416.3
667
18.0
795

yayl oiny

O O O O O

258
97.4
90
35.0
66

O O O O o

O O O O o

67
863.4
43
64.0
37

325
119.2
133
41.0
103

o O O O ¥

5,528
2,086.7
1,291
23.0
1,370

18

39.0

22

15
68.0

274
3,530.9
82

30.0

72

5,843
2,142.8
1,395
24.0
1,451

12

12

12

12

12
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Summary

NIBRS

Summary

Summary
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Border Crime Activity
Zapata County
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TX2530000 ZAPATA CO SO 14,114 NIBRS
Number of Offenses 0 1 5 46 76 105 2 235 12
Rate Per 100,000 0 7.1 354 3259 5385 7439 14.2 1,665.0
Number of Clearances 0 1 4 45 63 81 2 196
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 80.0 98.0 83.0 77.0 100.0 83.0
Number of Arrests 0 2 0 5 3 0 0 10
County Totals - Zapata County
Population 14,114
Number of Offenses 0 1 5 46 76 105 2 235
Rate Per 100,000 0 7.1 354 3259 5385 7439 14.2 1,665.0
Number of Clearances 0 1 4 45 63 81 2 196
Percent Cleared 0 100.0 80.0 98.0 83.0 78.0 100.0 84.0
Number of Arrests 0 2 0 5 3 0 0 10
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